

No. 02-337

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP T. BREUER,

Petitioner,

v.

JIM'S CONCRETE OF BREVARD, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA
MANAGEMENT ATTORNEYS, INC.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

PETER W. ZINOBER

Counsel of Record

FRANK E. BROWN

RYAN D. BARACK

ZINOBER & McCREA, P.A.

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

201 East Kennedy Boulevard

Suite 800

Tampa, Florida 33602

(813) 224-9004

179545



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Phrase “May Be Maintained” In The Fair Labor Standards Act Does Not Satisfy The Requirement That An Exception To The General Removal Statute Be “Expressly Provided” By Congress	4
A. Neither The Plain Language Nor The Legislative Record Of The Fair Labor Standards Act Demonstrates Express Legislative Intent To Prohibit Removal	4
B. The Phrase “May Be Maintained” Does Not Imply A Prohibition on Removal ...	6
1. The Term “Maintain” Is Best Interpreted As Synonymous With The Term “Bring”	6
2. Even If “May Be Maintained” Means Something Other Than “May Be Filed,” It Does Not Mean Removal Is Prohibited	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. When Congress Has Intended To Prohibit Removal, It Has Done So Clearly, Even Prior To The Amendment Of The Removal Statute	13
D. Pre-1948 Judicial Interpretations Of The Phrase “May Be Maintained,” Even Those Construing The Phrase As Proscribing Removal, Acknowledge That The Phrase “May Be Maintained” Is Ambiguous	17
II. Denying Removal Of FLSA Cases Would Increase Uncertainty And Inconsistency In The Application Of Federal Labor And Employment Statutes	20
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Asher v. William L. Crow Constr. Co.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)	18
<i>Ayotte v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 3:01-CV-2604-D, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 571 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 8, 2002)	7
<i>Baldwin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	7
<i>Bayles v. American Medical Response of Colorado</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Colo. 1996)	12
<i>Booth v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 451 (D. Neb. 1942)	19
<i>Brantley v. Augusta Ice & Coal Co.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 158 (D. Ga. 1943)	19
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Burns v. Equitable Life Assurable Soc.</i> , 696 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1982)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	13
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 824 (1986)	18, 25
<i>Donald & Co. Securities v. Mid-Florida Community Servs., Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	23
<i>Durham v. Palm Court, Inc.</i> , 558 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	23
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	4
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) ...	14
<i>Fredman v. Foley Bros., Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 161 (W.D. Mo. 1943)	19
<i>Garner v. Mengel Co.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 794 (W.D. Ky. 1943)	19
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 948 (2001)	23
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	4, 14
<i>Henriquez v. Royal Sonesta, Inc.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4616, 1996 WL 169237 (E.D. La. Apr. 10, 1996)	7
<i>Hoffman-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	12
<i>Holden v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7019 (D. Kan. Apr. 29, 1999)	7
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	23
<i>Jacobi v. High Point Label, Inc.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 518 (1977)	9
<i>Johnson v. Butler Bros.</i> , 162 F.2d 87 (8th Cir. 1947)	17, 18, 19
<i>Korell v. Bymart, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 185 (E.D.N.Y. 1951)	17
<i>Ladner v. Alexander & Alexander, Inc.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 598 (W.D. La. 1995)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lemay v. Budget Rent A Car Sys.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1448 (M.D. Fla. 1997)	9
<i>Lloyd v. Classic Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 82 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) P41, 017 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2002)	7
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	22
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. State of Florida Dept. of Transp.</i> , 535 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) ...	23
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	6
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	4
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) ...	5
<i>Owens v. Greenville News-Piedmont</i> , 43 F. Supp. 785 (D.S.C. 1942)	19
<i>Pignato v. Great Western Bank</i> , 664 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	21
<i>Ricciardi v. Lazzara Baking Corp.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 956 (D.N.J. 1940)	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) ...	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roseman v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (S.D. Ga. 2001)	20
<i>Sonnesyn v. Federal Cartridge Co.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 29 (D. Minn. 1944)	19
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 332 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	15
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	5
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	10
<i>Virginia Ins. Reciprocal v. Walker</i> , 765 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	23
<i>Winebarger v. Logan Aluminum</i> , 839 F. Supp. 17 (W.D. Ky. 1993)	9
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990)	9-10, 21
<i>Young v. Arbyrd Compress Co.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Mo. 1946)	19

Cited Authorities

Page

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

§§ 35.01-35.043, FLA. STATS. (2002)	23
15 U.S.C. § 77(v)(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1719	15
15 U.S.C. § 3612	15
28 U.S.C. § 71 (1940)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	13, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1445(a), (d)	15
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	16
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(3)	21
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	9, 10, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i>	9
29 U.S.C. § 626(a)(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 2001, <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. § 2005(c)(2)	8
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2)	7
36 STAT. L. 291, c. 143	15
42 U.S.C. § 1445(d)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	21
42 U.S.C. § 13981	15
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-54, 55-60	15
49 U.S.C. § 11706	15
49 U.S.C. § 14706	15
49 U.S.C. § 44309	11
Conf. Rep. 327, 87th Cong. 1st Sess. 20 (1961), <i>reprinted in</i> 1961 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1706	12
H.R. Rep. No. 90-805 (1967), <i>reprinted in</i> 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2213	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 100-208 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726	9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8, pt. 1 (1993)	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-180 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 818	11
P.L. 81-393, §§ 14-15, 63 STAT. 910 (1949)	12
P.L. 85-554, § 5, 72 STAT. 415 (1958)	14
P.L. 85-726, § 1310, 72 STAT. 805 (1958)	11
P.L. 87-30, § 12(a), 75 STAT. 65 (1961)	12
P.L. 93-259 § 6(d)(1), 88 STAT. 61 (1974)	16
P.L. 103-272 § 1(e), 108 STAT. 1172 (1994)	11
S. Rep. No. 100-284, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726	9
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions:	
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), FLA. CONST.	23
Art. V, § 3(b), FLA. CONST.	23
Art. V, § 4(b), FLA. CONST.	23
Rule:	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	12
